

No. 12-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELEANOR McCULLEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

MARY JEAN DOLAN
Counsel of Record
Special Counsel
CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
General Counsel &
Executive Director
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
7910 Woodmont Avenue
Suite 1400
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 466-5424
maryjean.dolan1@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS’ IMPORTANT PERSPECTIVE ON THE WIDE-RANGING IMPACT OF THIS DECISION SHOULD BE CAREFULLY CONSIDERED	5
II. THE MASSACHUSSETS ACT DEMON- STRATES HOW STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS FASHION REGULA- TIONS TO FIT LOCAL CONDITIONS...	8
III. COURTS REGULARLY UPHOLD VIRTUALLY IDENTICAL PLACE RESTRICTIONS ON SPEECH IN MANY OTHER CONTEXTS, AND THIS CASE PLACES AT RISK ALL OF THESE WELL-ESTABLISHED LAWS...	10
A. Similar Laws Protecting Public Safety, Crowds, and Access Upheld....	11
B. Similar Laws Protecting Those in Vulnerable Situations Upheld	13
C. Similar Laws Protecting Both Public Safety and Vulnerable Persons at Clinics Upheld	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<p>IV. PRECEDENT FROM A WIDE RANGE OF LESS-CONTROVERSIAL CONTEXTS DEMONSTRATES THAT THE MASSACHUSETTS ACT IS A CONSTITUTIONAL “PLACE” REGULATION.....</p>	17
<p>A. The Act is Content- and Viewpoint-Neutral.....</p>	18
<p>1. Regulating in Response to a Specific Problem is Not “Content-Based”</p>	18
<p>2. Exempting Functionally-Distinguishable Categories of Persons is not “Viewpoint-Based”</p>	20
<p>B. The Act Is Narrowly Tailored</p>	21
<p>1. Especially Where Other Laws Have Proved Unworkable, State and Local Governments are Allowed and Expected to Create New Solutions</p>	21
<p>2. Cumulative Impact is What Matters: No Time/Place/Manner Regulation is Unconstitutional Because Some Individual Speakers, Standing Alone, May Not Cause Harm.....</p>	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Act Leaves Ample Alternatives for Communication: Speakers are Not Entitled to Their First-Choice Method of Addressing a Potential Audience	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	5-6
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	18
<i>Clift v. City of Burlington, Vermont</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 614 (D. Vt. 2013).....	17
<i>Cuviello v. City of Oakland</i> , No. C 06-5517 MHP, 2010 WL 3063199 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2010).....	11
<i>Defending Animal Rights Today and Tomorrow v. Washington Sports and Entertainment, LP</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Enten v. District of Columbia</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	14, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	5
<i>Green v. City of Raleigh</i> , 523 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	25, 26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	8, 15, 16, 27, 29
<i>Horton v. City of St. Augustine</i> , 272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Kuba v. I-A Agricultural Assoc.</i> , 387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Linmark Assoc., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	27
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	17
<i>Mahoney v. United States Marshals Service</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Marcavage v. City of Chicago</i> , 659 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2011).....	28, 29
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D. Mass. 2008).....	26
<i>McFarlin v. District of Columbia</i> , 681 A.2d 440 (D.C. 1996).....	12
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D. Mass. 2002)	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	10, 12-13
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachu- setts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hospital, Inc.</i> , 442 US. 773 (1979).....	15
<i>Operation Save America v. City of Jackson</i> , WY, 275 P.3d 438 (Wyo. 2012).....	29
<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Koster</i> , 713 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Price v. City of Fayetteville, N.C.</i> , No. 5:13–CV–150–FL, 2013 WL 1751391 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 23, 2013)	12
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D. Md. 2010).....	19, 27
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	16, 22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Spingola v. Village of Granville</i> , No. 00-3957, 2002 WL 1491874 (6th Cir. July 11, 2002).....	12, 19
<i>Tetaz v. D.C.</i> , 976 A.2d 907 (D.C. App. 2009).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	24
<i>Thorburn v. Austin</i> , 231 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17, 18
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend I	3, 9, 16, 21, 24, 27, 30
 STATUTES	
Concord, N.C. Mun. Code § 50-251.....	14
Kansas City, Mo. Mun. Code § 50-8-5	13
Mass. G.L. ch. 266, § 120E1/2(b) (2007) <i>passim</i>	
Mass. St. 2000, ch. 217, § 2(b).....	8, 9, 23
Nashua, N.H. Mun. Code § 231-7	13
Riverside, Cal. Mun. Code Chap. 9.5.....	14
Tulsa, Okla. Mun. Code § 1400.....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dan M. Kahan et al., “ <i>They Saw A Protest</i> ”: <i>Cognitive Illiberalism and the Speech- Conduct Distinction</i> , 64 STAN. L. REV. 851 (2012).....	23, 24
DANIEL R. MANDELKER ET AL., STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN A FEDERALIST SYSTEM (7th ed. 2010).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, FUNERAL PROTEST REGULATION STATUTORY PROVISIONS (Mar. 4, 2011).....	15
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, CENSUS OF STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES, 2008, NCJ 233982 (July 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cslla08.pdf	7
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES, THE IMPACT OF THE ECONOMIC DOWNTURN ON AMERICAN POLICE AGENCIES (Oct. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.cops.usdoj.gov/files/RIC/Publications/e101113406_Economic%20Impact.pdf .	6, 7
